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G. N. No.  413 /   2015 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF CAREY THOMA 

 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and 

agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED SOURCE OF 

INCOME 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

CAREY THOMA All monies, Rentals,  

Royalties,  

(Atsinauru Thoma ) 

Lindsey Thoma Trustee 

ALL 

 

Please effect distribution of the above accordingly 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON-NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

G. N. No.  414 /   2015 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF PRESTON DETEMAUWA ITAIA 

 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and 

agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED SOURCE OF 

INCOME 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

PRESTON 

DETEMAUWA 

ITAIA 

All monies, Rentals,  

Royalties,  

Faye  Itaia (LTO) ALL 

 

Please effect distribution of the above accordingly 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON-NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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G. N. No.  415 /   2015 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF GLENDA DEIRERAGEA JOCKANE 

 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and 

agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED SOURCE OF 

INCOME 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

GLENDA 

DEIRERAGEA 

JOCKANE 

All monies, Rentals,  

Royalties,  

John Daimon Deireragea 

Devenish Deireragea 

Decima Deireragea 

Deciana Deireragea 

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 

1/5 

1/5 

1/5 

1/5 

1/5 

 

Please effect distribution of the above accordingly. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON-NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

G. N. No.  416 /   2015 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF JUSTINA BAILEY 

 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and 

agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED SOURCE OF 

INCOME 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

JUSTINA BAILEY All monies, Rentals,  

Royalties,  

Andrew Bailey (LTO) ALL 

 

Please effect distribution of the above accordingly. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON-NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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G. N. No.  417 /   2015 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF RALPH TAMAKIN 

 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and 

agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED SOURCE OF 

INCOME 

PERSONAL 

EFFECTS 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

RALPH 

TAMAKIN 

All monies, Rentals,  

Royalties,  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Motor Vehicle 

Wess Tamakin 

Lyle Tamakin 

Tahnee Tsitsi  

Jethro Tsitsi 

Susanne Dediiya 

William Tsitsi 

 

Tahnee Tsitsi 

 

1/4 

1/4 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

 

 

 

Please effect distribution of the above accordingly. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON-NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

G. N. No.  418 /   2015 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF ALLAN DEBAO 

 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and 

agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED SOURCE OF 

INCOME 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

ALLAN DEBAO All monies, Rentals,  

Royalties,  

Angelisa Namaduk 

(Debao)LTO 

ALL 

 

Please effect distribution of the above accordingly. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON-NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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G. N. No.  419 /   2015 

 
ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late PRESTON DETEMAUWA ITAIA had been 

determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be 

the owner of the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF 

LAND 

GAZETTE NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Meneng 286 p.l Nomuri 32/08      1/20      

Yaren 252 p.l Ianoror 32/08      1/40      

Yaren 281 p.l Aditijue 32/08      1/48      

Aiwo 135 c.l Anerue 32/08      1/60      

Aiwo 204 c.l Yangor 32/08      1/60      

Aiwo 222 c.l Yangor 32/08      1/60      

Aiwo 476 c.l Atorir 32/08      1/60      

Baiti 116 c.l Agoro 32/08      1/60      

Boe 83 c.l Eatongebage 32/08      1/60      

Buada 357 p.l Yauriaria 32/08      1/60      

Denigomodu 1 p.l Aenin 32/08      1/60      

Denigomodu 18 p.l Ainganga 32/08      1/60      

Meneng 241 p.l Anematte 32/08      1/60      

Meneng 265 p.l Anemet 32/08      1/60      

Meneng 268 p.l Atuwuro 32/08      1/60      

Meneng 272 p.l Atuwuro 32/08      1/60      

Meneng 278 p.l Beradum 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 75 c.l Idadaria 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 148 c.l Ijongin 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 153 c.l Iatobi 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 154 c.l Ubadu 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 157 c.l Ubadu 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 165 c.l Ibwenape 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 172 c.l Ananumwi 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 188 c.l Ajuwur 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 191 c.l Attar 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 201 c.l Iren 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 202 c.l Ijako 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 204 c.l Iren 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 205 c.l Iren 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 285 p.l Ubadu 32/08      1/60      

Yaren 294 p.l Attar 32/08      1/60      
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Anibare 168 p.l Merebaren 32/08      1/80      

Yaren 39 z Yaren,Apoe 32/08      1/80      

Yaren 89 c.l Atomo 32/08      1/80      

Yaren 90 c.l Atomo 32/08      1/80      

Anibare 368 p.l Mereberen 32/08    1/100     
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

PRESTON DETEMAUWA ITAIA are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF 

LAND 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Meneng 286 Nomuri Fay Itaia (LTO) 1/20 

Yaren 252 Ianoror Fay Itaia (LTO) 1/40 

Yaren 281 Aditijue Fay Itaia (LTO) 1/48 

Aiwo 135 Anerue Fay Itaia (LTO) 1/60 

Aiwo 204 Yangor As for portion  No.135 Aiwo 

Aiwo 222 Yangor -do- 1/60 

Aiwo 476 Atorir -do- 1/60 

Baiti 116 Agoro -do- 1/60 

Boe 83 Eatongebage -do- 1/60 

Buada 357 Yauriaria -do- 1/60 

Denigomodu 1 Aenin -do- 1/60 

Denigomodu 18 Ainganga -do- 1/60 

Meneng 241 Anematte -do- 1/60 

Meneng 265 Anemet -do- 1/60 

Meneng 268 Atuwuro -do- 1/60 

Meneng 272 Atuwuro -do- 1/60 

Meneng 278 Beradum -do- 1/60 

Yaren 75 Idadaria -do- 1/60 

Yaren 148 Ijongin -do- 1/60 

Yaren 153 Iatobi -do- 1/60 

Yaren 154 Ubadu -do- 1/60 

Yaren 157 Ubadu -do- 1/60 

Yaren 165 Ibwenape -do- 1/60 

Yaren 172 Ananumwi -do- 1/60 

Yaren 188 Ajuwur -do- 1/60 

Yaren 191 Attar -do- 1/60 
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Yaren 201 Iren -do- 1/60 

Yaren 202 Ijako -do- 1/60 

Yaren 204 Iren -do- 1/60 

Yaren 205 Iren -do- 1/60 

Yaren 285 Ubadu -do- 1/60 

Yaren 294 Attar -do- 1/60 

Anibare 168 Merebaren Fay Itaia (LTO) 1/80 

Yaren 39 Yaren,Apoe As for portion No.168 Anibare 

Yaren 89 Atomo -do- 1/80 

Yaren 90 Atomo -do- 1/80 

Anibare 368 Mereberen Fay Itaia (LTO) 1/100 
 

NOTE:   Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of the publication of the Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

G. N. No.  420 /   2015 

 
ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late GLENDA DEIRERAGEA had been determined 

by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner 

of the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 21 c.l 

 

54/66 1/9 

Aiwo 22 p.l 

 

54/66 1/9 

Aiwo 351 c.l Aterienago 54/66 1/9 

Aiwo 450 p.l Anibubu 54/66 1/9 

Aiwo 457 p.l Ubwitieimar 54/66 1/9 

Anetan 9 p.l Eatetebao 8/74 1/9 

Buada 121 p.l Yakabab 54/66 1/9 

Buada 128 p.l Eiroubar 54/66 1/9 

Buada 151 p.l Anota 54/66 1/9 

Buada 298 c.l Oebuebin 54/66 1/9 

Denigomodu 68 p.l Anota 54/66 1/9 

Denigomodu 160 c.l Darawa 54/66 1/9 

Nibok 72 p.l Adetororo 54/66 1/9 
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Nibok 107 p.l Eateidinguwa 54/66 1/9 

Nibok 111 p.l Eateidinguwa 54/66 1/9 

Nibok 115 p.l Eateidinguwa 54/66 1/9 

Nibok 116 p.l Eateidinguwa 54/66 1/9 

Aiwo 114 p.l Bwitiaimar 54/66 4/45 

Aiwo 460 p.l Bwitieimor 54/66 4/45 

Anibare 147 p.l Anueab 54/66 1/18 

Denigomodu 72 p.l Ijongidero 54/66 1/18 

Denigomodu 83 p.l Adeto 54/66 1/18 

Denigomodu 253 p.l Iderige 42/70 1/18 

Ewa 97 p.l Atagura 54/66 1/18 

Uaboe 42 p.l Anueab 54/66 1/18 

Aiwo 19 c.l Anbubu 54/66 1/27 

Aiwo 466 c.l 

 

54/66 1/27 

Denigomodu 33 c.l Atsiobouwa 54/66 1/27 

Denigomodu 35 c.l Anibubu 54/66 1/27 

Denigomodu 70 p.l Ijongidero 54/66 1/27 

Denigomodu 144 c.l Idarauwa 54/66 1/27 

Denigomodu 149 c.l Anpudu 54/66 1/27 

Denigomodu 215 p.l Anibubu 42/70 1/27 

Denigomodu 221 p.l 

 

54/66 1/27 

Nibok 120 p.l Anibaro 54/66 1/27 

Denigomodu 42 c.l Yanoror 51/81 4/135 

Aiwo 120 c.l Ibige 54/66 1/36 

Aiwo 132 c.l Anerue 54/66 1/36 

Aiwo 146 c.l Eaterauro 54/66 1/36 

Aiwo 151 c.l Yatam 54/66 1/36 

Aiwo 285 p.l 

 

34/66 1/36 

Aiwo 344 c.l Ibige 54/66 1/36 

Aiwo 405 c.l Aiue 54/66 1/36 

Aiwo 424 c.l Anerue 54/66 1/36 

Aiwo 425 c.l Anerue 54/66 1/36 

Baiti 41 p.l Ungow 54/66 1/36 

Buada 125 p.l Animwen 54/66 1/36 

Buada 323 c.l Ata 54/66 1/36 

Denigomodu 54 c.l Baijoro 54/66 1/36 

Denigomodu 265 c.l Eatdogienae 54/66 1/36 
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Nibok 59 p.l Ududin 54/66 1/36 

Nibok 71 p.l Ahn 54/66 1/36 

Nibok 73 

p.l Yorearea 

,Yauriaria 

54/66 

1/36 

Uaboe 41 p.l Ura 54/66 1/36 

Aiwo 237 c.l Yangor 54/66 1/45 

Buada 291 c.l Ianemara 54/66 1/45 

Denigomodu 280 c.l Ariyeyen 54/66 1/45 

Ewa 98 p.l Ebwenweije 54/66 1/48 

Boe 138 c.l Anbwija 54/66 1/72 

Boe 144 c.l Anubwija 54/66 1/72 

Boe 145 c.l Anubwija 54/66 1/72 

Buada 139 p.l Anota 54/66 1/72 

Ewa 127 c.l Aebure 54/66 1/72 

Aiwo 150 c.l Yatam 54/66 1/108 

Buada 104 p.l Adenenera 54/66 1/108 

Buada 127 p.l Adungidungin 54/66 1/108 

Anetan 12 p.l Aemwar 54/66 1/144 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

GLENDA DEIRERAGEA are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 21 

 

John Daimon 

Deireragea 1/45 

  

  

Devenish Deireragea 1/45 

  

  

Decima Deireragea 1/45 

  

  

Deciana Deireragea 1/45 

  

  

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 1/45 

Aiwo 22 

 

As for portion No.21 Aiwo 

Aiwo 351 Aterienago -do- 1/9 

Aiwo 450 Anibubu -do- 1/9 

Aiwo 457 Ubwitieimar -do- 1/9 

Anetan 9 Eatetebao -do- 1/9 

Buada 121 Yakabab -do- 1/9 

Buada 128 Eiroubar -do- 1/9 

Buada 151 Anota -do- 1/9 
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Buada 298 Oebuebin -do- 1/9 

Denigomodu 68 Anota -do- 1/9 

Denigomodu 160 Darawa -do- 1/9 

Nibok 72 Adetororo -do- 1/9 

Nibok 107 Eateidinguwa -do- 1/9 

Nibok 111 Eateidinguwa -do- 1/9 

Nibok 115 Eateidinguwa -do- 1/9 

Nibok 116 Eateidinguwa -do- 1/9 

Aiwo 114 Bwitiaimar 

John Daimon 

Deireragea 4/225 

  

  

Devenish Deireragea 4/225 

  

  

Decima Deireragea 4/225 

  

  

Deciana Deireragea 4/225 

  

  

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 4/225 

Aiwo 460 Bwitieimor As for portion No.114 Aiwo 

Anibare 147 Anueab 

John Daimon 

Deireragea 1/90 

  

  

Devenish Deireragea 1/90 

  

  

Decima Deireragea 1/90 

  

  

Deciana Deireragea 1/90 

  

  

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 1/90 

Denigomodu 72 Ijongidero As for portion No.147 Anibare 

Denigomodu 83 Adeto -do- 

 Denigomodu 253 Iderige -do- 

 Ewa 97 Atagura -do- 

 Uaboe 42 Anueab -do- 

 

Aiwo 19 Anbubu 

John Daimon 

Deireragea 1/135 

  

  

Devenish Deireragea 1/135 

  

  

Decima Deireragea 1/135 

  

  

Deciana Deireragea 1/135 

  

  

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 1/135 

Aiwo 466 

 

As for portion No.19 Aiwo 

Denigomodu 33 Atsiobouwa -do- 

 Denigomodu 35 Anibubu -do- 

 Denigomodu 70 Ijongidero -do- 

 Denigomodu 144 Idarauwa -do- 

 Denigomodu 149 Anpudu -do- 
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Denigomodu 215 Anibubu -do- 

 Denigomodu 221 

 

-do- 

 Nibok 120 Anibaro -do- 

 

Denigomodu 42 Yanoror 

John Daimon 

Deireragea 4/675 

  

  

Devenish Deireragea 4/675 

  

  

Decima Deireragea 4/675 

  

  

Deciana Deireragea 4/675 

  

  

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 4/675 

Aiwo 120 Ibige 

John Daimon 

Deireragea 1/36 

  

  

Devenish Deireragea 

   

  

Decima Deireragea 

   

  

Deciana Deireragea 

   

  

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 

 Aiwo 132 Anerue As for portion No.120 Aiwo 

Aiwo 146 Eaterauro -do- 

 Aiwo 151 Yatam -do- 

 Aiwo 285 

 

-do- 

 Aiwo 344 Ibige -do- 

 Aiwo 405 Aiue -do- 

 Aiwo 424 Anerue -do- 

 Aiwo 425 Anerue -do- 

 Baiti 41 Ungow -do- 

 Buada 125 Animwen -do- 

 Buada 323 Ata -do- 

 Denigomodu 54 Baijoro -do- 

 Denigomodu 265 Eatdogienae -do- 

 Nibok 59 Ududin -do- 

 Nibok 71 Ahn -do- 

 Nibok 73 Yorearea ,Yauriaria -do- 

 Uaboe 41 Ura -do- 

 

Aiwo 237 Yangor 

John Daimon 

Deireragea 1/225 

  

  

Devenish Deireragea 1/225 

  

  

Decima Deireragea 1/225 

  

  

Deciana Deireragea 1/225 

  

  

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 1/225 
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Buada 291 Ianemara As for portion No.237 Aiwo 

Denigomodu 280 Ariyeyen -do- 

 

Ewa 98 Ebwenweije 

John Daimon 

Deireragea 1/240 

  

  

Devenish Deireragea 1/240 

  

  

Decima Deireragea 1/240 

  

  

Deciana Deireragea 1/240 

  

  

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 1/240 

Boe 138 Anbwija 

John Daimon 

Deireragea 1/360 

  

  

Devenish Deireragea 1/360 

  

  

Decima Deireragea 1/360 

  

  

Deciana Deireragea 1/360 

  

  

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 1/360 

Boe 144 Anubwija As for portion No.138 Aiwo 

Boe 145 Anubwija -do- 

 Buada 139 Anota -do- 

 Ewa 127 Aebure -do- 

 

Aiwo 150 Yatam 

John Daimon 

Deireragea 1/540 

  

  

Devenish Deireragea 1/540 

  

  

Decima Deireragea 1/540 

  

  

Deciana Deireragea 1/540 

  

  

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 1/540 

Buada 104 Adenenera As for portion No.150 Aiwo 

Buada 127 Adungidungin -do- 

 

Anetan 12 Aemwar 

John Daimon 

Deireragea 1/720 

  

  

Devenish Deireragea 1/720 

  

  

Decima Deireragea 1/720 

  

  

Deciana Deireragea 1/720 

  

  

Dale Deireragea (LTO) 1/720 
 

NOTE:   Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of the publication of the Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late RALPH TAMAKIN had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 

following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Baiti 35 p.l Ibeibe 57/86 1/5 

Baiti 49 p.l Anemere 49/87 1/5 

Baiti 50 p.l Anemere 49/87 1/5 

Baiti 77 p.l Ibiebe 57/86 1/5 

Baiti 112 c.l Aeounun 57/86 1/5 

Baiti 150 c.l Aturobu 57/86 1/5 

Baiti 157 c.l Daradae 57/86 1/5 

Baiti 173 p.l Anbobwija 57/86 1/5 

Baiti 175 p.l Anoe 57/86 1/5 

Baiti 187 p.l Anabato 57/86 1/5 

Baiti 198 p.l Anoe 57/86 1/5 

Ewa 91 p.l Atete 57/86 1/5 

Nibok 70 p.l Aiongen 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 2 p.l Kurin 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 5 p.l Kurin 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 10 p.l Kurin 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 53 p.l Ubaneb 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 69 c.l Anud 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 70 c.l Mueoen 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 79 c.l Mueoen 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 95 c.l Uaboe 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 99 c.l Mueoen 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 114 c.l Mueoen 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 136 p.l Mapweo 57/86 1/5 

Uaboe 149 c.l Umwewewin 57/86 1/5 

Baiti 14 p.l Anabor 57/86 4/25 

Baiti 162 c.l Aturobu 57/86 1/10 

Anibare 228 p.l Yatsi 57/86 1/15 

Anibare 337 p.l Atabio 57/86 1/15 

Baiti 160 c.l Anud 57/86 1/15 

Buada 197 p.l Ianbongonepe 57/86 1/15 
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Buada 224 c.l Abwan 57/86 1/15 

Nibok 58 p.l 

 

57/86 1/15 

Nibok 61 p.l Aiyubum 57/86 1/15 

Nibok 94 p.l Marawa 57/86 1/15 

Uaboe 49 p.l Yapiyuw 57/86 1/15 

Uaboe 80 c.l Anud 57/86 1/15 

Uaboe 133 p.l Aemwar 57/86 1/15 

Buada 188 p.l Abwan 57/86 7/120 

Buada 220 c.l Abwan 57/86 7/120 

Baiti 40 p.l Uareo 57/86 1/20 

Baiti 57 p.l Uareo 57/86 1/20 

Buada 192 p.l Ibowini 57/86 1/20 

Ewa 173 c.l Anmijeb 57/86 1/20 

Meneng 135 c.l Yakodu 57/86 1/20 

Meneng 138 c.l Ibwe 57/86 1/20 

Meneng 141 c.l Ibwe 57/86 1/20 

Meneng 177 c.l Anaoe 57/86 1/20 

Meneng 178 c.l Anaoe 57/86 1/20 

Meneng 183 c.l Anaoe 57/86 1/20 

Meneng 184 c.l Anaeoe 57/86 1/20 

Meneng 305 p.l Manuje 57/86 1/20 

Meneng 316 p.l Egarowa 57/86 1/20 

Meneng 394 c.l Karawinuroro 57/86 1/20 

Meneng 440 p.l Atararo 57/86 1/20 

Nibok 118 p.l Anibara 57/86 1/20 

Uaboe 17 p.l 

 

57/86 1/20 

Uaboe 33 p.l Yangebauwo 57/86 1/20 

Uaboe 36 p.l Areni 57/86 1/20 

Uaboe 40 p.l Atenga 57/86 1/20 

Uaboe 46 p.l Anok 57/86 1/20 

Uaboe 97 c.l Uaboe 57/86 1/20 

Uaboe 140 p.l Mapweo 57/86 1/25 

Uaboe 142 c.l Ewa 57/86 1/25 

Anibare 198 p.l Bogetsiuw 57/86 1/40 

Uaboe 57 p.l Ijangebawo 57/86 1/40 

Anibare 231 p.l Ijuwokoe 57/86 1/100 

Anibare 339 p.l Atabio 57/86 1/100 
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Uaboe 45 p.l Atebae 57/86 1/100 

Uaboe 62 p.l Atebae 57/86 1/100 

Uaboe 96 c.l Uaboe 57/86 1/100 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

RALPH TAMAKIN are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Baiti 35 Ibeibe Wess Tsitsi 1/20 

  

  

Lyle Tamakin 1/20 

  

  

Tahnee Tsitsi 1/40 

  

  

Jethro Tsitsi 1/40 

  

  

Susanne Dediya 1/40 

  

  

William Tsitsi 1/40 

Baiti 49 Anemere As for portion No.35 Baiti 

Baiti 50 Anemere -do- 

 Baiti 77 Ibiebe -do- 

 Baiti 112 Aeounun -do- 

 Baiti 150 Aturobu -do- 

 Baiti 157 Daradae -do- 

 Baiti 173 Anbobwija -do- 

 Baiti 175 Anoe -do- 

 Baiti 187 Anabato -do- 

 Baiti 198 Anoe -do- 

 Ewa 91 Atete -do- 

 Nibok 70 Aiongen -do- 

 Uaboe 2 Kurin -do- 

 Uaboe 5 Kurin -do- 

 Uaboe 10 Kurin -do- 

 Uaboe 53 Ubaneb -do- 

 Uaboe 69 Anud -do- 

 Uaboe 70 Mueoen -do- 

 Uaboe 79 Mueoen -do- 

 Uaboe 95 Uaboe -do- 

 Uaboe 99 Mueoen -do- 

 Uaboe 114 Mueoen -do- 

 Uaboe 136 Mapweo -do- 

  



 

 

 
 

-15- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 106                   29
th

 July, 2015                                Nauru 
 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G. N. No.  421 /   2015 (Cont’d) 

 

Uaboe 149 Umwewewin -do- 

 Baiti 14 Anabor Wess Tsitsi 1/25 

  

  

Lyle Tamakin 1/25 

  

  

Tahnee Tsitsi 1/50 

  

  

Jethro Tsitsi 1/50 

  

  

Susanne Dediya 1/50 

  

  

William Tsitsi 1/50 

Baiti 162 Aturobu Wess Tsitsi 1/40 

  

  

Lyle Tamakin 1/40 

  

  

Tahnee Tsitsi 1/80 

  

  

Jethro Tsitsi 1/80 

  

  

Susanne Dediya 1/80 

  

  

William Tsitsi 1/80 

Anibare 228 Yatsi Wess Tsitsi 1/60 

  

  

Lyle Tamakin 1/60 

  

  

Tahnee Tsitsi 1/120 

  

  

Jethro Tsitsi 1/120 

  

  

Susanne Dediya 1/120 

  

  

William Tsitsi 1/120 

Anibare 337 Atabio As for portion No.228 Anibare 

Baiti 160 Anud -do- 

 Buada 197 Ianbongonepe -do- 

 Buada 224 Abwan -do- 

 Nibok 58 

 

-do- 

 Nibok 61 Aiyubum -do- 

 Nibok 94 Marawa -do- 

 Uaboe 49 Yapiyuw -do- 

 Uaboe 80 Anud -do- 

 Uaboe 133 Aemwar -do- 

 Buada 188 Abwan Wess Tsitsi 7/480 

  

  

Lyle Tamakin 7/480 

  

  

Tahnee Tsitsi 7/960 

  

  

Jethro Tsitsi 7/960 

  

  

Susanne Dediya 7/960 

  

  

William Tsitsi 7/960 

Buada 220 Abwan As for portion No.188 Buada 

Baiti 40 Uareo Wess Tsitsi 1/80 
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Lyle Tamakin 1/80 

  

  

Tahnee Tsitsi 1/160 

  

  

Jethro Tsitsi 1/160 

  

  

Susanne Dediya 1/160 

  

  

William Tsitsi 1/160 

Baiti 57 Uareo As for portion No.40 Baiti 

Buada 192 Ibowini -do- 1/20 

Ewa 173 Anmijeb -do- 1/20 

Meneng 135 Yakodu -do- 1/20 

Meneng 138 Ibwe -do- 1/20 

Meneng 141 Ibwe -do- 1/20 

Meneng 177 Anaoe -do- 1/20 

Meneng 178 Anaoe -do- 1/20 

Meneng 183 Anaoe -do- 1/20 

Meneng 184 Anaeoe -do- 1/20 

Meneng 305 Manuje -do- 1/20 

Meneng 316 Egarowa -do- 1/20 

Meneng 394 Karawinuroro -do- 1/20 

Meneng 440 Atararo -do- 1/20 

Nibok 118 Anibara -do- 1/20 

Uaboe 17 

 

-do- 1/20 

Uaboe 33 Yangebauwo -do- 1/20 

Uaboe 36 Areni -do- 1/20 

Uaboe 40 Atenga -do- 1/20 

Uaboe 46 Anok -do- 1/20 

Uaboe 97 Uaboe -do- 1/20 

Uaboe 140 Mapweo Wess Tsitsi 1/100 

  

  

Lyle Tamakin 1/100 

  

  

Tahnee Tsitsi 1/200 

  

  

Jethro Tsitsi 1/200 

  

  

Susanne Dediya 1/200 

  

  

William Tsitsi 1/200 

Uaboe 142 Ewa As for portion No.140 Uaboe 

Anibare 198 Bogetsiuw Wess Tsitsi 1/160 

  

  

Lyle Tamakin 1/160 

  

  

Tahnee Tsitsi 1/320 

  

  

Jethro Tsitsi 1/320 
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Susanne Dediya 1/320 

  

  

William Tsitsi 1/320 

Uaboe 57 Ijangebawo As for portion No.198 Anibare 

Anibare 231 Ijuwokoe Wess Tsitsi 1/400 

  

  

Lyle Tamakin 1/400 

  

  

Tahnee Tsitsi 1/800 

  

  

Jethro Tsitsi 1/800 

  

  

Susanne Dediya 1/800 

  

  

William Tsitsi 1/800 

Anibare 339 Atabio As for portion No.231 Anibare 

Uaboe 45 Atebae -do- 

 Uaboe 62 Atebae -do- 

 Uaboe 96 Uaboe -do- 

  

NOTE:   1. House No.31 in Uaboe to be shared equally between Tahnee Tsitsi and Jethro Tsitsi 

   2. Upon the demise of Susanne Dediya her share will revert back to  

  Twaine Dediya   ½ 

  Lanietta Dediya  ½  

 

Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days 

of the publication of the Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

G. N. No.  422 /   2015 

 
ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late RINSON BENJAMIN had been determined by 

the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of 

the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF 

LAND 

GAZETTE NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Boe 137 c.l Gabab 108/13 1/14 

Yaren 159 c.l Ibwenape 108/13 1/21 

Boe 108 c.l Atebiro 108/13 1/28 

Nibok 12 p.l 

 

108/13 1/28 

Anibare 208 p.l Anurung 108/13 1/42 

Anibare 296 c.l Eatdedogi 108/13 1/42 

Denigomodu 80 p.l Adeto 108/13 1/112 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

RINSON BENJAMIN are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Boe 137 Gabab Jasmina Giouba 1/56 

   

Justina Bailey 1/56 

   

Jehree Benjamin 1/56 

   

Tanner Benjamin 1/56 

Yaren 159 Ibwenape Jasmina Giouba 1/84 

   

Justina Bailey 1/84 

   

Jehree Benjamin 1/84 

   

Tanner Benjamin 1/84 

Boe 108 Atebiro Jasmina Giouba 1/112 

   

Justina Bailey 1/112 

   

Jehree Benjamin 1/112 

   

Tanner Benjamin 1/112 

Nibok 12 

 

As for portion 108 Boe 

 Anibare 208 Anurung Jasmina Giouba 1/168 

   

Justina Bailey 1/168 

   

Jehree Benjamin 1/168 

   

Tanner Benjamin 1/168 

Anibare 296 Eatdedogi 

As for portion 208 

Anibare 

 Denigomodu 80 Adeto Jasmina Giouba 1/448 

   

Justina Bailey 1/448 

   

Jehree Benjamin 1/448 

   

Tanner Benjamin 1/448 
 

NOTE:   Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of the publication of the Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ROSEMARY DAGAN had been determined by 

the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of 

the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anibare 402 p.l Iruwitepe 64/13 1/15 

Anabar 11 p.l Ianbwadar 77/90 1/20 

Anetan 137 c.l Akaw 77/90 1/20 

Aiwo 39 c.l Anteob 77/90 1/30 

Aiwo 164 c.l Yatam 77/90 1/30 

Aiwo 173 z 

 

77/90 1/30 

Aiwo 175 z 

 

77/90 1/30 

Aiwo 404 c.l Yatam 77/90 1/30 

Anabar 150 p.l Atibenar 77/90 1/30 

Buada 136 p.l Atenui 77/90 1/30 

Yaren 166 c.l Ebwenape,Ekonabo 77/90 1/30 

Yaren 182 c.l Bogetirir 77/90 1/30 

Yaren 192 c.l Bogerara 77/90 1/30 

Yaren 305 p.l Bwewewi 77/90 1/30 

Yaren 323 p.l Anumori 77/90 1/30 

Meneng 277 p.l Adetebor 77/90 1/120 

Meneng 332 p.l Kiwowo 77/90 1/120 

Meneng 343 p.l Kiwowo 77/90 1/120 

Anabar 76 c.l Eidabonono 77/90 1/135 

Anabar 117 c.l Yakowi 77/90 1/135 

Anibare 205 p.l Anurung 77/90 1/135 

Anibare 271 p.l Aruruba 77/90 1/135 

Anibare 302 c.l Atemor,Gawongabo 77/90 1/135 

Nibok 126 c.l Ijeduen 77/90 1/135 

Nibok 176 c.l Ijeduen 77/90 1/135 

Yaren 27 c.l Iro 77/90 1/150 

Denigomodu 254 p.l Deruge 77/90 1/270 

Nibok 89 p.l Anemenoak 77/90 1/675 

Nibok 90 p.l Anemenoak 77/90 1/675 

Nibok 100 p.l Oininibok 77/90 1/675 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

ROSEMARY DAGAN are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 402 Iruwitepe Anne Tamakin (Dagan) 1/60 

   

Bernard Dagan 1/60 

   

Luciano Dagan 1/60 

   

Frederick Dagan 1/60 

Anabar 11 Ianbwadar Anne Tamakin (Dagan) 1/80 

   

Bernard Dagan 1/80 

   

Luciano Dagan 1/80 

   

Frederick Dagan 1/80 

Anetan 137 Akaw As for portion No.11 Anabar 

Aiwo 39 Anteob Anne Tamakin (Dagan) 1/120 

   

Bernard Dagan 1/120 

   

Luciano Dagan 1/120 

   

Frederick Dagan 1/120 

Aiwo 164 Yatam As for portion No.39 Aiwo 

Aiwo 173 

 

-do- 

 Aiwo 175 

 

-do- 

 Aiwo 404 Yatam -do- 

 Anabar 150 Atibenar -do- 

 Buada 136 Atenui -do- 

 Yaren 166 Ebwenape,Ekonabo -do- 

 Yaren 182 Bogetirir -do- 

 Yaren 192 Bogerara -do- 

 Yaren 305 Bwewewi -do- 

 Yaren 323 Anumori -do- 

 Meneng 277 Adetebor Anne Tamakin (Dagan) 1/480 

   

Bernard Dagan 1/480 

   

Luciano Dagan 1/480 

   

Frederick Dagan 1/480 

Meneng 332 Kiwowo As for portion No.332 Meneng 

Meneng 343 Kiwowo -do- 

 Anabar 76 Eidabonono Anne Tamakin (Dagan) 1/540 

   

Bernard Dagan 1/540 

   

Luciano Dagan 1/540 
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Frederick Dagan 1/540 

Anabar 117 Yakowi As for portion No.76 Anabar 

Anibare 205 Anurung -do- 

 Anibare 271 Aruruba -do- 

 Anibare 302 Atemor,Gawongabo -do- 

 Nibok 126 Ijeduen -do- 

 Nibok 176 Ijeduen -do- 

 Yaren 27 Iro Anne Tamakin (Dagan) 1/600 

   

Bernard Dagan 1/600 

   

Luciano Dagan 1/600 

   

Frederick Dagan 1/600 

Denigomodu 254 Deruge Anne Tamakin (Dagan) 1/1080 

   

Bernard Dagan 1/1080 

   

Luciano Dagan 1/1080 

   

Frederick Dagan 1/1080 

Nibok 89 Anemenoak As for portion No.254 Denigomodu 

Nibok 90 Anemenoak -do- 

 Nibok 100 Oininibok -do- 

   

NOTE:    House in Suva Fiji to be shared equally between: 

 Anne Tamakin (Dagan) 

 Bernard Dagan 

 Luciano Dagan 

 Al-Demus Satto 

 Maryanne Satto 

 Roseanne Satto 

 

Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of the publication of the Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


